

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<p>In re:</p> <p>BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Debtor,</p>	<p>Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (BRL)</p> <p>SIPA LIQUIDATION</p> <p>(Substantively Consolidated)</p>
<p>IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>SAUL B. KATZ, et al.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p>	<p>Adv. Pro. No. 10-05287 (BRL)</p> <p>11 Civ. 03605 (JSR) (HBP)</p> <p>(Oral Argument Requested)</p>

**TRUSTEE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW SUPPORTING THE CALCULATION OF
PRINCIPAL AND FICTITIOUS PROFIT UNDER THE NET INVESTMENT METHOD**

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10111
Telephone: (212) 589-4200
Facsimile: (212) 589-4201

*Attorneys for Irving H. Picard, Trustee for the
Substantively Consolidated SIPA Liquidation of
Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC
and Bernard L. Madoff*

Table of Contents

	Page
Background.....	1
Preliminary Statement.....	2
Legal Discussion.....	4
I. The Net Investment Method comports with the Trustee’s avoidance powers.....	4
II. The Net Investment Method complies with the netting rule applied in Ponzi cases.....	5
III. The Net Investment Method ensures equal treatment for all customers.....	8
IV. The Net Investment Method provides the Trustee with the correct method for determining net profits avoidable and recoverable from Defendants in the two years prior to the Filing Date.	9
Conclusion	12

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

CASES

<i>In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.</i> , 263 B.R. 406 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001)	4
<i>Armstrong v. Collins</i> , No. 01 Civ. 2437, 2010 WL 1141158 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2010)	6
<i>Bayou Accredited Fund, LLC v. Redwood Growth Partners (In re Bayou Group, LLC)</i> , 396 B.R. 810 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008)	8
<i>Bayou Superfund, LLC v. WAM Long/Short Fund II, L.P. (In re Bayou Group, LLC)</i> , 362 B.R. 624 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	5, 6
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 3568936 (2d Cir. Aug. 16, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 424 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	4
<i>Christian Bros. High Sch. Endowment v. Bayou No Leverage Fund, LLC (In re Bayou Group, LLC)</i> , 439 B.R. 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	6
<i>Cunningham v. Brown</i> , 265 U.S. 1 (1924)	8
<i>Daly v. Radulesco (In re Carrozzella & Richardson)</i> , 247 B.R. 595 (B.A.P. 2d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Donell v. Kowell</i> , 533 F.3d 762 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 640 (2008)	5, 6, 7
<i>In re Dreier LLP</i> , 452 B.R. 391 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	5
<i>Jobin v. Youth Benefits Unlimited (In re M&L Business Mach. Co.)</i> , 59 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>In re Lake States Commodities, Inc.</i> , 253 B.R. 866 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2000)	7
<i>Mishkin v. Siclari (In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.)</i> , 277 B.R. 520 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002)	8
<i>In re Moore</i> , 39 B.R. 571 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1984)	7

Table of Authorities
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Noland v. Morefield (In re Nat'l Liquidators, Inc.)</i> , 232 B.R. 915 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1998).....	6, 7
<i>Picard v. Cohmad Sec. Corp.</i> , 454 B.R. 317 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	5
<i>Picard v. Katz</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2011 WL 4448638 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Credit Bancorp., Ltd.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 11395, 2000 WL 1752979 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2000).....	8
<i>Sender v. Buchanan (In re Hedged-Investments Assoc., Inc.)</i> , 84 F.3d 1286 (10th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Wing v. Dockstader</i> , No. 2:08 Civ. 776, 2010 WL 5020959 (D. Utah Dec. 3, 2010).....	6
 STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 510(c)	1
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 548(c)	2
15 U.S.C. § 78aaa <i>et seq.</i>	1
